Option 1 was the most sensitive to savings associated with geographical bundling. When a saving of

only 10% for Option 2 compared to Options 1 and 3 was applied, the NPV of Option 1 was reduced

by around $1.2M. The NPV of Option 3 was also reduced by around $300,000. However, both

options were more expensive than Option 2 by at least $600,000. Additionally, given that the

potential saving from geographical bundling calculated was 44%, a situation in which a saving of only

10% can be incurred compared to the more accelerated programs is unlikely.

Option 3 was the most sensitive to reduction of the emergency CAPEX premium rate. When there

was no difference between planned and emergency CAPEX base rates (the 0% sensitivity case), the

NPV of Option 3 was reduced by over $700,000, as the majority of replacements carried out in

Option 3 are under emergency conditions. Under this sensitivity, Option 2 was still the least-cost

option by around $800,000.

Business Case – Communications Power Systems  15

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis

NPV ($M) Base NPV

CAPEX rate increase for
Options 1 and 3 compared to

Option 2 (Base rate 30%)

Sensitivity on Failure
Rates

Emergency
CAPEX Premium
(Base rate 20%)

20% 10% -20% +20% 10% 0%

Option 1 (7.99) (7.38) (6.76) (7.99) (7.99) (7.99) (7.99)

Option 2 (6.14) (6.14) (6.14) (6.09) (6.19) (6.13) (6.12)

Option 3 (7.65) (7.51) (7.37) (7.30) (7.90) (7.28) (6.92)

 Value of regret analysis

In terms of selecting a decision pathway of ‘least regret’, Option 2 presents an economically efficient

balanced approach to investment by targeting replacement works based on asset criticality and

assessed condition and reducing risk to the greatest extent without bringing forward unnecessary

expenditure. It acknowledges the risk of continuing to operate assets with known irreparable

manufacturing defects, phasing these out to avoid in-service failure. The key potential regret in this

case is loss of some critical communications infrastructure in the event of a major weather event